UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY ON
“ISTANA BESAR” DESIGN OF
ARCHITECTURE AS AN
ICONIC BUILDING IN JOHOR

SHAHRIL AMRI BIN SAMSUL
KAMAL
2016376563

FACULTY OF ART AND DESIGN

JANUARY 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Shahril Amri Bin Samsul Kamal

Student ID No : 2016276563

Programme : Bachelor of Graphic Design (Hons)

Faculty : Art & Design

Thesis Title : A Descriptive Study On ‘Istana Besar’ Design Of

Architecture As An Iconic Building In Johor

Signature of Student e
Date : 18™J anuary 2019

i



ABSTRACT

This research provides a document of the historical architecture design on “Istana Besar”
in Johor and preserve the architecture design as an iconic building. The use of document
and preserve in this study to encourage the public to know about the existence of a
historic building. The purpose of this study is to gain information about what people need
to attract them to know the building. The method used in this study is qualitative research
using formalistic concept. As a field of study, qualitative approaches include research
concepts and from multiple established academic fields. Whereby an interview have been
conduct at selected area. This analysis shows that the Palace has various important events
throughout the building was constructed. In addition, there is also a color transition and
the shape of the Great Palace of the new Sultan's government. The results of the study
revealed the improved of documenting and preserving an iconic building to make sure the
other generations get inform about the building. The outcome of this study is to tell
people why that building are more important to be document and preserve, beside it will

lead to promoted tourist come to visit Johor and Malaysia

Keywords: “istana besar, design on architecture, iconic building, Johor

iil



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of the Study

Problem Statement

Research Objective

Research Question

Significant of the Study

Scope of Limitation

Chapter of Summary

CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1
2.2

Introduction

History of the Johor Sultanate

2.2.1
222
223
22.4

Temenggong Daeng Ibrahim
Sultan Sir Abu Bakar
Sultan Sir Ibrahim

Sultan Ismail

PAGE

i
iii

iv

viii

ix

O 0 9 N N W

10
10
11
12
15
18



23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.2.5 Sultan Iskandar

2.2.6  Sultan Ibrahim

Istana Besar

The Main Contractor of Istana Besar
Dewan Cina

Johor

Iconic and Historical Building

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

Introduction

Qualitative Methods

Scope of Study

Technical Data Collection

3.4.1 CObservation

3.4.2 Document Data

3.4.3 Interview (Unstructured)
3.4.4 Library Research

Data Analysis Technique

3.5.1 Data Study

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Opening Ceremony of Dewan Cina

Cabinet Meeting Room of the Royal

Equipment from S.S.Pantie Ship

Johor Darul Takzim State Government Efficient Equipment
Significant Events in the Great Palace of Johor Bahru

The change in color of the building according to the new Sultan.

Conclusion

vi

20
23
25
29
30
32
34

35
35
36
37
37
37
38
40
40
41

43
43
44
45
45
47
58
62



	A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY ON “ISTANA BESAR” DESIGN OF ARCHITECTURE AS AN ICONIC BUILDING IN JOHOR
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.6 SCOPE OF LIMITATIONS
	1.7 CHAPTER OF SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 HISTORY OF THE JOHOR SULTANATE
	2.2.1 TEMENGGONG DAENG IBRAHIM
	2.2.2 SULTAN SIR ABU BAKAR
	2.2.3 SULTAN SIR IBRAHIM
	2.2.4 SULTAN ISMAIL
	2.2.5 SULTAN ISKANDAR
	2.2.6 SULTAN IBRAHIM

	2.3 ISTANA BESAR
	2.4 THE MAIN CONTRACTOR OF ISTANA BESAR
	2.5 DEWAN CINA
	2.6 JOHOR
	2.3 ICONIC & HISTORICAL BUILDING

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 QUALITATIVE METHODS
	3.3 SCOPE OF STUDY
	3.4 TECHNICAL DATA COLLECTION
	3.4.1 OBSERVATION
	3.4.2 DOCUMENT DATA
	3.4.3 INTERVIEW (UNSTRUCTURED)
	3.4.4 LIBRARY RESEARCH

	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE
	3.5.1 DATA STUDY


	CHAPTER 4 FINDING & ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 OPENING CEREMONY OF DEWAN CINA
	4.3 CABINET MEETING ROOM FOR THE ROYAL
	4.4 EQUIPMENT FROM S.S PANTIE SHIP
	4.5 JOHOR DARUL TAKZIM STATE GOVERNMENT EFFICIENTEQUIPMENT
	4.6 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS IN THE PALACE OF JOHOR BAHRU
	4.7 THE CHANGE IN COLOR OF THE BUILDING ACCORDING TO THENEW SULTAN.
	4.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 RECOMMENDATION & CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION
	5.3 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPANDICES



