UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY ON "ISTANA BESAR" DESIGN OF ARCHITECTURE AS AN ICONIC BUILDING IN JOHOR

SHAHRIL AMRI BIN SAMSUL KAMAL 2016376563

FACULTY OF ART AND DESIGN

JANUARY 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Shahril Amri Bin Samsul Kamal

Student ID No : 2016276563

Programme : Bachelor of Graphic Design (Hons)

Faculty : Art & Design

Thesis Title : A Descriptive Study On 'Istana Besar' Design Of

Architecture As An Iconic Building In Johor

Signature of Student :

Date : 18th January 2019

ABSTRACT

This research provides a document of the historical architecture design on "Istana Besar"

in Johor and preserve the architecture design as an iconic building. The use of document

and preserve in this study to encourage the public to know about the existence of a

historic building. The purpose of this study is to gain information about what people need

to attract them to know the building. The method used in this study is qualitative research

using formalistic concept. As a field of study, qualitative approaches include research

concepts and from multiple established academic fields. Whereby an interview have been

conduct at selected area. This analysis shows that the Palace has various important events

throughout the building was constructed. In addition, there is also a color transition and

the shape of the Great Palace of the new Sultan's government. The results of the study

revealed the improved of documenting and preserving an iconic building to make sure the

other generations get inform about the building. The outcome of this study is to tell

people why that building are more important to be document and preserve, beside it will

lead to promoted tourist come to visit Johor and Malaysia

Keywords: "istana besar, design on architecture, iconic building, Johor

iii

TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	NTENT	PAGE
AUT	ΓHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABS	STRACT	iii
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAE	BLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES		viii ix
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Research Objective	6
1.4	Research Question	6
1.5	Significant of the Study	7
1.6	Scope of Limitation	8
1.7	Chapter of Summary	9
CHA	APTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	History of the Johor Sultanate	10
	2.2.1 Temenggong Daeng Ibrahim	11
	2.2.2 Sultan Sir Abu Bakar	12
	2.2.3 Sultan Sir Ibrahim	15
	2.2.4 Sultan Ismail	18

	2.2.5 Sultan Iskandar	20
	2.2.6 Sultan Ibrahim	23
2.3	Istana Besar	25
2.4	The Main Contractor of Istana Besar	29
2.5	Dewan Cina	30
2.6	Johor	32
2.7	Iconic and Historical Building	34
СНА	APTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	35
3.2	Qualitative Methods	35
3.3	Scope of Study	36
3.4	Technical Data Collection	37
	3.4.1 Observation	37
	3.4.2 Document Data	37
	3.4.3 Interview (Unstructured)	38
	3.4.4 Library Research	40
3.5	Data Analysis Technique	40
	3.5.1 Data Study	41
СНА	APTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	
4.1	Introduction	43
4.2	Opening Ceremony of Dewan Cina	43
4.3	Cabinet Meeting Room of the Royal	44
4.4	Equipment from S.S.Pantie Ship	
4.5	Johor Darul Takzim State Government Efficient Equipment	
4.6	Significant Events in the Great Palace of Johor Bahru	
4.7	The change in color of the building according to the new Sultan.	58
4 8	Conclusion	62